The senior management provides assurance to the Company’s Board that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies
and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. All
derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It
is the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes should be undertaken. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated at FVTPL (Interest rate
swaps) (₹ in Million) - at MTM
The currency wise exposure is disclosed in note 39 of the standalone financial statements.

Aragen Life Sciences Limited (formerly known as Aragen Life Sciences Private Limited)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts in ₹ million, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

30  Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Change in USD rate - 5% increase
- Effect on PBT and equity 109.54 92.96
Change in USD rate - 5% decrease
- Effect on PBT and equity (109.54) (92.96)
Change in GBP rate - 5% increase
- Effect on PBT and equity (0.29) 0.43
Change in GBP rate - 5% decrease
- Effect on PBT and equity 0.29 (0.43)
Change in Euro rate - 5% increase
- Effect on PBT and equity (5.06) (4.74)
Change in Euro rate - 5% decrease
- Effect on PBT and equity 5.06 4.74

(ii) Credit risk

Trade receivables

Financial instruments and cash deposits

(iii) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by
delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage
to the Company’s reputation.

The Company has an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity